Commissioners: Harold R. Henson Brian S. Stewart Jay H. Wippel



Administrator: April Dengler Clerk: Angela Karr

Pickaway County

Board of County Commissioners

139 West Franklin Street Circleville, Ohio 43113 Telephone: 740-474-6093 FAX: 740-474-8988 1-800-472-6093 www.pickaway.org

June 9, 2020

Today, the Pickaway County Board of County Commissioners passed a resolution rescinding the state of emergency declaration for Pickaway County during their normally scheduled public meeting.

Pickaway County Commissioner President Harold Henson said this is a necessary step forward in the County's resumption of daily operations after dealing with the COVID-19 pandemic. "Nine weeks ago, the County implemented emergency measures to ensure the safety of our citizens and the continuity of government activities due to the projected impact of the COVID-19 virus," Henson said. "As the State continues to roll back their Public Health Orders on limiting services and issues new guidance on moving forward, we felt it prudent to show the citizens of Pickaway County that we support their own efforts at returning to normal by rescinding our declaration."

Although normal activities are resuming across the County, the Commissioners encourage residents to continue to follow the protocols for handwashing and social distancing which can help prevent a spike in the number of cases. "Although the immediate threat has diminished, we will continue to monitor the situation through the County Emergency Operations Center and implement immediate emergency actions should the need arise," Henson said.

For further questions, please contact County Administrator April Dengler at adengler@pickawaycountyohio.gov, County Emergency Management Agency Director Darrin Flick, dflick@pickawaycountyohio.gov, and/or President of the Pickaway County Board of Commissioners Harold Henson, hhenson@pickawaycountyohio.gov. The Commissioners office may be reached by telephone at 740-474-6093.